UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 5)

FTE NETWORKS, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 86723M304 (CUSIP Number)

Mr. Fred Sacramone 237 West 35th Street Suite 901 New York, New York 10001 Telephone: (212) 766-8800 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

Copy to:

Pryor Cashman, LLP 7 Times Square New York, New York 10036 Attn: Eric M. Hellige, Esq. Telephone: (212) 326-0846

December 23, 2019 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. []

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only). Fred Sacramone							
2.	Check t	(a) [] (b) []						
3.	SEC Us							
4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) OO							
5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) []							
6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization: United States of America							
Number of		7.	Sole Voting Power: 713,026 shares of Common Stock owned directly and beneficially by Mr. Sacramone.					
Sł Bene	hares eficially ned by	8.	Shared Voting Power: 0					
E Rep	Each Dorting on With	9.	Sole Dispositive Power: 713,026 shares of Common Stock owned directly and beneficially by Mr. Sacramone.					
		10.	Shared Dispositive Power: 0					
11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person: 713,026 shares of Common Stock.							
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions) []							
13.		Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11): 3.4% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock.*						
14.	Type of IN	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IN						

* Percentage calculated based on 20,865,262 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 14, 2019

SCHEDULE 13D

Item 1 of this Schedule 13D is amended to add the following:

On December 23, 2019, the Reporting Person entered into a Preferred Stock Repurchase Agreement dated as of December 23, 2019 with FTE Networks, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("FTE" or the "Issuer"), and Brian McMahon pursuant to which the Reporting Person sold to the Issuer all of the shares of Series H Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series H Preferred Stock"), of the Issuer owned by the Reporting Person for a purchase price equal to \$33.00. As a result of such sale, the Reporting Person beneficially owns only the 713,026 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), reported hereby and has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the Issuer's issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock.

Item 5 of this Schedule 13D is amended to add the following:

The information set forth in Item 1 is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 5. On December 23, 2019, the Reporting Person ceased to be the beneficial owner of any class of the Issuer's securities.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Exhibit No.

Description

1. Preferred Stock Repurchase Agreement dated as of December 23, 2019, by and among FTE Networks, Inc. and Fred Sacramone and Brian McMahon.

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: December 23, 2019

/s/ Fred Sacramone

Fred Sacramone

PREFERRED STOCK REPURCHASE AGREEMENT

This PREFERRED STOCK REPURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of the 23rd day of December, 2019, by and among FTE Networks, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), and each of the parties set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (each individually a "Seller" and collectively, the "Sellers").

BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, the Sellers collectively desire to sell one hundred (100) shares of Series H Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Series H Preferred Stock"), of the Company, in the amounts set forth opposite the Sellers' names on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to repurchase and redeem the Series H Preferred Stock, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

i. <u>Purchase and Sale of Series H Preferred Stock</u>. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, each Seller, severally and not jointly, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Company the Series H Preferred Stock owned by such Seller, and the Company hereby purchases and redeems such Series H Preferred Stock from such Seller, in each case for the aggregate consideration set forth opposite such Seller's name on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "**Purchase Price**"). The Company shall pay the Purchase Price to each Seller on the date hereof by the Company's plain check. Upon mutual execution and delivery of this Agreement, and upon delivery of the Purchase Price, transfer of the Series H Preferred Stock shall be deemed complete and effective as of the date first above set forth.

ii. Representations and Warranties of the Sellers; Acknowledgements. Each Seller hereby represents and warrants to the Company, severally and not jointly, that:

(1) <u>Authorization</u>. Such Seller has the full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and that this Agreement, when executed and delivered by Seller, will constitute a valid and legally binding obligation of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms.

(2) <u>No Conflicts</u>. The execution, delivery and performance by such Seller of this Agreement does not conflict with, violate or cause a default under any law, rule, regulation, judicial or administrative decree, judgment, organizational document or other agreement applicable to such Seller. No litigation or other governmental proceeding has been initiated or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened seeking to invalidate or otherwise materially impair the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(3) Good Title to Securities. Such Seller has good title to the Series H Preferred Stock owned by such Seller and reflected or Exhibit A hereto, free and clear of any liens, security interests and other encumbrances of any kind. Such Seller has not transferred, assigned or otherwise disposed of any of the Series H Preferred Stock, nor entered into any agreement to do so, since the date of issuance thereof. Such Seller may freely transfer the Series H Preferred Stock to the Company without restriction or limitation.

1

(4) <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Such Seller is relying on its own knowledge of the financial outlook and affairs of the Company in making its decision to sell its Series H Preferred Stock.

(5) <u>Full Satisfaction</u>. The Purchase Price constitutes all of the consideration owed to such Seller for the redemption of the Series H Preferred Stock and full satisfaction of the Company's obligations to such Seller with respect to the Series H Preferred Stock.

iii. Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to each Seller as follows:

(1) <u>Authority</u>. The Company is in good standing in the State of Nevada and has sufficient power and authority to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Company have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action.

(2) <u>No Conflicts</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Company do not conflict with, violate or cause a default under any law, rule, regulation, judicial or administrative decree, judgment, organizational document or other agreement applicable to the Company. No litigation or other governmental proceeding has been initiated or, to the knowledge of the Company, threatened seeking to invalidate or otherwise materially impair the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

iv. No Continuing Obligation. From and after the date hereof, all rights of the Sellers with respect to the Series H Preferred Stock being sold hereunder shall cease with respect to such Series H Preferred Stock, and such Series H Preferred Stock shall not thereafter be transferred on the books of the Company or be deemed to be outstanding for any purpose whatsoever.

v. Further Assurances. From and after the date of this Agreement, upon the request of any party hereto, the other parties will execute and deliver such instruments, documents or other writings as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to confirm and carry out and to effectuate fully the intent and purposes of this Agreement.

vi. <u>Survival of Representations</u>, Warranties and Covenants. The representations, warranties and covenants of the parties contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement will survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

vii. Governing Law. This Agreement and any other documents referred to herein shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada (without reference to its conflicts of laws principles or those of any other jurisdiction).

viii. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, successors, and assigns.

ix. <u>Amendments</u>; <u>Waivers</u>. This Agreement may not be modified, amended, or terminated except by an instrument in writing, signed by each of the parties affected thereby. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising any right, remedy, or power under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, or power under this Agreement preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or the exercise of any other right, remedy, or power provided herein or by law or in equity,

x. Entire Agreement. All agreements, covenants, representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written, of the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof are contained herein. All prior and contemporaneous conversations, negotiations, possible and alleged agreements, covenants, representations, and warranties concerning the subject matter hereof are merged herein.

xi. <u>Counterparts</u>. If this Agreement is executed in counterparts, each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and all counterparts so executed shall constitute one agreement binding on all of the parties hereto, notwithstanding that all of the parties are not signatory to the same counterpart.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first above written.

COMPANY:

FTE NETWORKS, INC.

By: Name: Title:	/s/ Michael P. Beys Michael P. Beys Interim Chief Executive Officer
SELLE	CRS:
/s/ Fred	l Sacramone
Fred Sa	cramone
/s/ Bria.	n McMahon
Brian M	IcMahon
3	

EXHIBIT A

	Seller Name and Address	Shares of Series H Preferred Stock Bei Sold	ing	 Aggregate Purchase Price	
Fred Sacramone					
[address]			33	\$	33
Brian McMahon					
[address]			67	\$	67
		4			